2025270404

2025270401 2025270402
CATALOG
This show is being held under the American Kennel Club Rules and Regulations
**THE HARFORD COUNTY EQUESTRIAN CENTER IS A NO SMOKING AREA**
41st Specialty Show
33rd Obedience Trial and 20th Rally Trial
(Unbenched)

THESE EVENTS ARE DEDICATED IN MEMORY OF ROBERT BREHL

UND
CLUB

(Licensed by the American Kennel Club)
SUNDAY-MONDAY, March 30-31, 2025

Harford County Equestrian Center (HCEC)
608 North Tollgate Rd, Bel Air, Maryland 21014-2482

(Accessible to the Disabled)
Show Hours: 8:00 A.M. to 6 P.M. - March 30, 2025
8:00 A.M. to 5 P.M. - March 31, 2025
All Judging Will Be Outdoors

.
“,
\

CERTIFICATION Permission is granted by the American
Kennel Club for the holding of this event under American Ken-

,-";E?’S KEN/VQ'.,‘
r ,,
o e
] =
%5* ¥/ el Club rules and regulations.
h /
(7 GINA M. DINARDO, Executive Secreta




PVIWC President’s Message

Failte roimh chairde agus rannphairtithe chuig an daichead a haon (41u) Seé Speisialtachta
Bliantuil PVIWC!
(Welcome friends and participants to the 41st Annual PVIWC Specialty Show!)

It is said that it takes a village to raise a child. That statement is also true of putting on an Irish
Wolfhound specialty show. No one person could do it alone.

When we recently did some restructuring of our board, our members stepped up to the chal-
lenge. Let me introduce a few of them, who you may already know. Our new show chair, Tammy
Aube and her co-chair, Carole Silverthorne, have been amazing at keeping us all on point with
timelines, checklists, reminders of due dates, and attention to all the large and small details. Our
show secretary, who is also our treasurer--Christina Buckner, has kept us financially in-line and
handled all the show entries, even while undergoing surgery and recovery! Virginia Thackston
has worked tirelessly to ensure that we have wonderful trophies to present to our winners. Jodie
Jeweler, chairperson of Obedience & Rally, is the ring steward of the same, plus she is handling
catalog advertisements and helping with announcements. Meanwhile, Amber Hennessey has
been diligently gathering raffle items, and other members have contributed entire raffle baskets
to tempt you. Tammy is also running a silent auction this year to benefit our club! Anne Flanigan
is once again our announcer and exhibitor hostess, while Judy Chantelois is taking care of the
grounds, emergencies, and safety. Other members have donated financially toward ribbons,
rosettes, and trophies. Most importantly, members have and are donating their time to ensure
the show runs smoothly! Bravo ladies and gentlemen!

I see you all and deeply appreciate your hard work, time, and dedication to help our club
thrive. These women and men are my village and they are amazing!

To our visitors, failte (welcome), we are so glad you are here and we hope you have a wonderful
time. Please introduce yourself to me and say "hi", | will most likely be at the raffle tables. |
would love to meet all of you!

Le gach dea-ghui,
(with every best wish,)

Kathy Lewis
PVIWC Board President
Newsletter Editor
Raffle Co-Chair

o s s s s i I o I o I I P o P o P o P o P o P o P o P o P o P o P o P o P o P o

RAFFLE - The PVIWC raffle is underway again this year. The Show Chair and Raffle Chairpersons
are looking forward to seeing the lucky raffle wins. Bring the 1s, 5s, 10s, and 20s - the tickets are
$1 each or 6 for $5, and may be purchased at the show on Sunday and Monday.

SILENT AUCTION - The Silent Auction can be found under the main tent - weather permitting. Bid
now! Silent Auction will close immediately after the judging for Winners Bitch.

EDUCATIONAL PRESENTATION - Dr. Emily Seuss-Radford will present her findings on New Muta-
tion Identified in Irish Wolfhounds which fortunately is Non-Functional. The presentation will
take place on Sunday afternoon in the upper building near the heart testing area. Please join us
to learn more.

PVIWC Show Chair kindly requests all persons BE CONSIDERATE OF WHERE YOU ARE STANDING
or WALKING YOUR DOG. The contracted Show Photographer is working hard to the cadence of
judging times, which are tight. Any time the Club’s hard working personnel take to ask bystand-
ers to move away from the background or set up area is time the show is delayed.



OFFICERS of the POTOMAC VALLEY IRISH WOLFHOUND CLUB

President .............. Kathy Lewis Vice President ....... Susan Montgomery
Treasurer ............... Christina Buckner Secretary . .............. Susan Wine
1348 Sycamore Ave., Annapolis, MD 21403 Fairfield, PA 17320

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Carole Silverthorne, Joe Caballe, Judy Chantelois, Linda King, Virginia Thackston

EVENT COMMITTEE

F T 1T 1 T 1 Tammy McNeely-Aube
15053 Faulkner Ln, Ruther Glen, VA 22546, elkhorniws@gmail.com

ShoW Co-Chair ..ottt ittt i ettt ittt Carole Silverthorne
4550 State Street Road, Skaneatles, NY 13152, (540) 454-3364, carolesilverthorne@comcast.net

Obedience & Rally Chair ........coiiiiiiiit ittt ittt it ieneianeaneenn Jodie Jeweler
230 Dubois Rd, Annapolis, MD 21401 (410) 533-5302, jodie@jewelerfamily.com
Show Secretary. ......vviiiiiii ittt cee t s . Christina Buckner
Armbands . ... e it et A Dedicated PVIWC Team
Trophies. . oottt e i e s Virginia Banales Thackston
Announcer & Exhibitor Hospitality .............ccoiviiiiiiinnnn. Anne Flanigan and Jodie Jeweler
0Tl T I =T - The PVIWC E-Team
Catalog AdVertiSiNg . ... vv vttt ittt iitinstnsaans sornrenssnnssasennsnnsas Jodie Jeweler
Catalog Production .....ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i tttsiiiinnns sanaansssssnnnnnns Tammy McNeely-Aube
Judge Transportation / Grounds / Emergency /Safety..........co cvviiiennennnnn, Judith Chantelois
2 Amber Hennessy and Kathy Lewis
Conformation Chief Ring Stewards .........cuiuiiiiiiiieiieiiimees coneennnnnnnnnas Lori Walton
12864 Creagerstown Rd, Thurmont, MD 21788

Chief Obedience & RallyRingSteward . ..........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiert e eeennanns Jodie Jeweler
230 Dubois Rd, Annapolis, MD 21401

JUDGES

CONFORMATION . . .ottt iiieee e ieaeee e annaaseannnns Mr. John Lewington (Greycroft)
St Agnes, Adelaide, SAST 5097

SWEEPSTAKES. ...ttt tiiieiieiinnnenenennnnnssanennnnnnns Ms. D. Lynn Baker (Baker’s Dogs, USA)
Baltimore,MD 21236

OBEDIENCE & RALLY ..o\ttt ittt iiieiiieeiasennsennsenneennnnnnnns Ms. Sandi Atkinson

Derwood, MD 20855-1023

SHOW PHOTOGRAPHER - Steve Surfman, Steve@stevesurfman.com
Cell: 443-206-9619, http://stevesurfman.com/

The Official Photographer exclusively takes Win Pictures, inside or outside the show ring. The
Official Show Photographer does not automatically mail win Photos. You must visit their website
to purchase. Prints will not be mailed automatically. If you do not have computer access, contact
the photographer for alternate arrangements.

SHOW VETERINARIAN - Ethos Animal Clinic, 722 Baltimore Pike, Bel Air, MD 21014
(410) 420-PAWS (7297)
On Call--24 Hour Veterinary Service

Best Puppy competition will be awarded on Sunday, 30 March 2025. Those competing are only
the first place exhibits from the 6-9 and 9-12 months old puppy dog and bitch classes. AKC does
not consider a dog over 12 months of age to be a puppy.



PROGRAM OF JUDGING
There are 84 Irish Wolfhounds entered in this Specialty Show with a combined entry of 128
entries including 20 Sweepstakes, 4 Obedience entries, and 9 Rally entries. For your conve-
nience, the following class divisions have been carefully tabulated; however, neither the
Club nor the Show Secretary assumes responsibility for absolute accuracy.

SUNDAY, MARCH 30, 2025
Ring One - Day One

Judge: Ms. Sandi Atkinson Judge Ms. Sandi Atkinson
9:00 AM - Obedience 9:45 AM - Rally
4 - Total Irish Wolfhounds 9 - Total Irish Wolfhounds
A combined walk-thru prior to the start of ? A walk-thru prior to the start of each Rally
each Obedience Class will be allowed. Class will be allowed.

2 Novice Class “A” (42, 57)
2 Beginner’s Novice Class (42, 57)

1 Rally Choice (33)
1 Advanced A (33)
2 Intermediate (59, 104)
1 Novice A (61)
4 Novice B (5, 42, 57, 88)
Judge: Ms. Lynn Baker
11:15 AM Sweepstakes
20 - Total Irish Wolfhounds

AALAALAALALALAALAAAAA

Dogs Bitches

4 6to9 Months 2 6to 9 Months

0 9to 12 Months 2 9to 12 Months
2 12to 15 Months 4 12to 15 Months
2 15to 18 Months 4 15 to 18 Months
8 12

Total Dogs Total Bitches

BEST IN SWEEPSTAKES
BEST OF OPPOSITE SEX to BEST in SWEEPSTAKES
SPECIALTY
Judge: Mr. John Lewington
1:30 PM - Conformation
21 - Irish Wolfhounds

Regular Classes

Dogs Bitches
6 to 9 Months 2 6to9 Month
9 to 12 Months 2 9to 12 Month

12 to 15 Months

15-18 Months

Novice BEST PUPPY
Bred-by-Exhibitor

American-Bred

Open

Total Dogs in Regular Classes

[y
|\lmW°°NN°h

WINNERS DOG
RESERVE WINNERS DOG




MONDAY, MARCH 31, 2025, Day Two
JUDGE: Mr. John Lewington
10:00 AM Conformation (continues from previous day)
Any breaks will be at the judge’s discretion.
74 Irish Wolfhounds

Non-Regular Class
Veterans

2 Veteran Dog
8 Veteran Bitch

Regular Bitch Classes (cont’d from Sunday)

12-15 months
15-18 months
Novice
Bred-By-Exhibitor
American-Bred
10 Open

uuONB~_UN

WINNERS BITCH
RESERVE WINNERS BITCH

39 - Total Bitches in Regular Classes

BEST OF BREED

7 Dogsin BOB
8 Bitchesin BOB
15 - Total in BOB

BEST VETERAN

NON-REGULAR CLASSES

1 - Stud Dogs

0 - Brood Bitches
5 - Best Head

8 - Best Gait

JUDGES ARE NOT REQUIRED TO WAIT FOR DOGS. JUDGES WILL ADHERE AS CLOSELY AS
POSSIBLE TO THE JUDGING PROGRAM. THE OWNER OR HANDLER OF EACH DOG IS SOLELY]
RESPONSIBLE FOR HAVING IT READY AT RINGSIDE WHEN IT IS TO BE JUDGED.

PVIWC and the Show Secretary have no obligation or responsibility to provide service through
a public address system or other means for the purpose of calling or locating dogs that are nof]
brought into the ring when required.




CONSULT Judging Program (pages 4 & 5) for Judging times scheduled.

-Dogs May Arrive any time prior to their scheduled time of judging. Dogs Not Required for further
judging will be excused.

-All Dogs present must be on a leash or confined to their ex-pens except when being judged or when in
the exercising ring.

-Exhibitors will be Governed by any rules of civil authorities' building and parking restrictions.

-This event may be cancelled due to extremes in weather or other conditions considered to be deleteri-
ous to the health and safety of dogs, exhibitors, judges, and fanciers. No refund of entries will be made
in such case.

-The PVIWC, Show Secretary, their agents, employees, etc. assume no responsibility for any loss, damage
or injury sustained by exhibitors, handlers, or to any of their dogs or property and further assume no
responsibility for injury to children.

-All trophies must be claimed before the closing of the show at which time they become forfeited. None
will be mailed. Sweepstakes Cash Prizes will be paid in the ring to the person showing the dog. Claims
for prize money must be made in the ring before judging of the next class begins, and the Show Secretary
advised at once. The Show Secretary and the PVIW Club disclaim any liability for cash prizes after the
judging of the Sweepstakes is over.

Notice Regarding Trophies: Best of Breed Trophy and all Challenge Trophies will be awarded in the ring.
Any trophy not awarded in the ring will be available at the Trophy Table and must be claimed prior to the
awarding of Best of Breed.

The PVIWC reserves the right to substitute unavailable trophies with ones of equal or greater value. Any
unclaimed trophies not collected the day of the event will not be forwarded and will become the
property of the Club.

REMINDERS:
1) This Club does not agree to arbitrate claims as set forth on the official AKC entry form for this event.
2) NO Dogs may be left unattended at the show site overnight.

3) Please pick up after yourselves and your hounds while on the grounds of the show site and the hotel
grounds.

The Points toward a Championship shall be awarded to the Winners Dog and Bitch of each breed or
variety based on the actual number of dogs or bitches competing in that breed or variety.

If the dog designated Winners Dog or Winners Bitch is also awarded Best of Breed or Variety, the
dogs of both sexes that have been entered for Best of Breed or Variety competition and that have been
defeated in such competition, shall be counted in addition to the dogs that competed in the regular
classes for its sex in calculating championship points.

If the dog designated Winners Dog or Winners Bitch is also awarded Best of Opposite Sex to Best of
Breed or Variety, the dogs of its own sex that have been entered for Best of Breed or Variety competi-
tion that have been defeated in competition for Best of Opposite Sex, shall be counted in addition to
the dogs that competed in the regular classes for its sex in calculating championship points.

After points have been computed for Winners Dog and Winners Bitch subject to the above two
stipulations, the dog awarded the Best of Winners shall be credited with the number of points
calculated for Winners Dog or Winners Bitch, whichever is greater. If no points are available for the
Best of Winners, the number of regular class dogs in both sexes are added together and compared to
the point schedule. If the total sum of regular class dogs and bitches meets or exceeds the number of
competitors needed for one point in its sex, the Best of Winners will receive one championship point.

In counting the number of eligible dogs in competition, a dog that is disqualified, or that is dismissed,
excused or ordered from the ring by the judge, or from which all awards are withheld shall not be
included. Any dog which shall have won fifteen points shall become a Champion of Record, if six or
more of said points shall have been won at two shows with a rating of three or more championship
points each and under two different judges, and some one or more of the balance of said points shall
have been won under some other judge or judges than the two judges referred to above.

Division 3 is comprised of: District of Columbia, Kentucky, Maryland, North Carolina, Tennessee,
Virginia, West Virginia.
SCALE OF POINTS for Irish Wolfhounds (thru 14 May 2025):

1 Point 2 Points 3 Points 4 Points 5 Points
Dogs Bitches Dogs Bitches Dogs Bitches Dogs Bitches Dogs Bitches
2 2 3 4 4 5 6 7 10 10



TRANSFER OF ENTRIES

CONFORMATION: Dogs may be transferred from one of the regular classes to the Best of Breed
competition, provided this transfer is presented to the Superintendent/Show Secretary at least
one-half hour prior to the scheduled start of any regular conformation judging at the show.
OBEDIENCE OR RALLY: A transfer (i.e. From an obedience class to an obedience; or a rally class to
arally class) may be requested if, according to the owner’s records the handler and dog are eligible
provided the Club offers transfers. Transfers from an “A” to a “B” class at the same level are
allowed provided the Club allws transfers. The request for a transfer must be in writing and
presented to the Superintendent or Trial Secretary at least 30 minutes prior to the start of each
trial. Transfers may be approved provided the class and judge are available, and the class has not
reached its limit.

OBEDIENCE TRIAL
Qualifying Score (QS) required for all prizes in Titling Classes.

A Dark Green Rosette will be awarded to each dog earning a QS and are sponsored by Jodie
Jeweler. Placement Rosettes in each regular class are sponsored by Janet Quiesser.

PRIZES

HIGH IN TRIAL - An Irish Wolfhound clock.
HIGHEST SCORING DOG IN REGULAR CLASSES - Challenge Trophy, a Polished Pewter Revere Bowl
Challenge Trophy offered by Joanne Buehner Brown, DVM. *Memento, Celtic Mug.

First, in each Regular Classes: Leather lead
First, in Non-regular Class: Green glass candy dish with dumbbell

RALLY TRIAL
Qualifying Score (QS) required for all prizes in Regular Classes.

A Dark Green Rosette will be awarded to each dog attaining a QS. Rosettes are sponsored by
Susan Wine. Placement Rosettes in each regular class are sponsored by Janet Quiesser.

PLEASE NOTE: Refund of entry fees for bitches entered in Rally that come in season after the
closing date of this show may be obtained provided the Show Secretary is notified no later than
one-half hour prior to the start of the first class in the trial. The club will retain a processing fee as
outlined in the premium list.

Transfers will be allowed at this trial per AKC Regulations.
PRIZES

HIGHEST COMBINED IN RALLY - Stained Glass Jewelry Box*

HIGHEST TRIPLE QUALIFYING - Stained Glass Jewelry Box*
*PVIWC generously donates the Highest Combined and Highest Triple prizes.

First, in each Regular Class: Zippered tote

SWEEPSTAKES
DIVISION OF SWEEPSTAKES FUND
35% of the total Sweepstakes entry fees will be retained by the Club for expenses. The remaining
65% will be divided as follows: FIRST PRIZE-30% * SECOND PRIZE-20% * THIRD PRIZE-10% *
FOURTH PRIZE-5%
Any undistributed monies will revert back to the club.

SWEEPSTAKES PRIZES

BEST IN SWEEPSTAKES - Belleek Shamrock Tray. A Rosette is offered. Sponsored by Joe Caballe &
Eileen Menzil.

BEST OF OPPOSITE SEX to BEST in SWEEPSTAKES - Ceramic platter hand painted with a wolfhound
scene. A Rosette is offered. Sponsored by The Heart of Ohio Irish Wolfhound Association.



BREED PRIZES
A memento (*) may be awarded to the challenge trophy winners to commemorate their win.
Unless otherwise stated, prizes and Rosettes offered by The Potomac Valley Irish Wolfhound Club.

BEST OF BREED - Blarney’s Blanket generously offered by Ard Rhi Irish Wolfhounds.

The Ch. R Noble Nasch Challenge Trophy, an Irish Wolfhound sculpture offered by Joe and Kathy Roland.
*Memento, Celtic Mug offered by Ard Rhi Irish Wolfhounds.

BREEDER OF BEST OF BREED - The R Noble Challenge Trophy, a jewelry box with Irish Wolfhound tile
offered by Joe and Kathy Roland. *Memento, Celtic Mug

BEST OF OPPOSITE SEX TO BEST OF BREED - Blarney’s Blanket offered by Bill and Lisa McKinney.

BEST OF WINNERS - Waterford Rocks glasses offered by Judith Chantelois.

WINNERS DOG - Framed Art piece by Robert Walker offered by Judith Chantelois.

RESERVE WINNERS DOG - Dog Blanket offered by Christina Laramee, MD.

The Dee Van Nest Memorial Challenge Trophy, a Waterford Crystal “Marquis” Crystal Bowl offered by Bill
and Lisa McKinney. *Memento, Celtic Mug offered by Christina Laramee, MD.

WINNERS BITCH - Framed Art piece by Robert Walker offered by Judith Chantelois.

RESERVE WINNERS BITCH - Dog Blanket offered by Christina Laramee, MD.

BRED by EXHIBITOR DOG, First Place, The CH Quint of Aerie Challenge Trophy in memory of Dee Brehl, a
ceramic Irish Wolfhound by Amy Romaniec offered by Doug Marx & Amy Benjamin — Aerie Irish
Wolfhounds. *Memento, Celtic Mug

AMERICAN BRED DOG, First Place, Challenge Trophy, a Waterford Bowl offered by Tom and Diane
Hartney in Memory of Ch Carrickaneena Liam O’Cu (Dude). *Memento, Celtic Mug

OPEN DOG, First Place, Challenge Trophy, an Irish Wolfhound statue on wood base offered by Anne
Flanigan. ¥*Memento, Celtic Mug

BRED by EXHIBITOR BITCH, FIRST, Stoneybrook Slaine Sophia Challenge Trophy, a 5” Waterford Harp
offered by Judy Simon. *Memento, Celtic Mug

OPEN BITCH, First Place, Ch. Tir Na Nog Challenge Trophy, a Waterford Sailboat offered by Tom and Diane
Hartney in loving memory of Ch Carrickaneena Tir Na Nog. *Memento, Celtic Mug

VETERAN BITCH, The Blair's Prime Number Memorial Challenge Trophy. *Memento, Celtic Mug

BEST PUPPY IN CLASSES — Galway Emerald Dune 10" Vase Crystal offered by Joe Caballe & Eileen Menzil.
Challenge Trophy, The Aerie Trophy for Best Puppy a Crystal Bowl on Wooden Base, offered by Doug
Marx & Amy Benjamin — Aerie Irish Wolfhounds. *Memento, Celtic Mug offered by Joe Caballe & Eileen
Menzil.

BEST BRED BY EXHIBITOR, Challenge Trophy, Bronzed Irish Wolfhound statue on Cherry Base offered by
the Friends of Samuel Evans Ewing, 3rd, in memory of Samuel Evans Ewing, 3" *Memento, Celtic Mug
offered by Ard Rhi Irish Wolfhounds.

FIRST, SECOND, THIRD & FOURTH IN EACH REGULAR AND OF THE FOLLOWING NON-REGULAR CLASSES
(Puppy - each age division; Seniors 12-15 months, Seniors 15-18 months; Novice; Bred by Exhibitor;
American-Bred; Open; Veteran-Dogs and Bitches; Stud Dogs

First - Irish Coffee glass set Second - Journal Third - Cards Fourth - Ceramic piece

Find your next Irish Wolfhound Specialty at: https://www.iwclubofamerica.org/events

A huge congratulations to The Heart of Ohio Irish Wolfhound Association (HOIWA) on their first specialty
on April 5, 2025, at the Montgomery County Fairgrounds, 645 Infirmary Rd., Dayton, OH 45417
Conformation Judge: Ms. Jacqueline Carswell, Carnasserie / Sweepstakes Judge: Dr. Frances Abrams /
and Junior Showmanship Judge: Ms. Mary Miller

The Irish Wolfhound Club of the Carolinas will hold an Annual Specialty on Sunday, April 20, 2025. Entriesi
close on April 2nd! Conformation Judge: Ms. Jocelyne Gagne, Starkeeper / Sweepstakes Judge: Ms
Linda King, Ard Rhi. Online Entries may be made at: bit.ly/IWACSpecialty2025

The Irish Wolfhound Association of New England will hold an Annual Specialty on June 7 & 8, 2025
Entries close on May 20*. Conformation Judge: Mr. Roger Tebbutt (UK), Caredig / Sweepstakes Judge;
Mr. Jonathan Harvey (US), Cualainn Premium List: https://iwane.org/iwane-specialty-2025/

The Northstar Irish Wolfhound Club will hold Back-to-Back Specialties at the Isanti County Fairgrounds,
Cambridge, MN, on June 14-15, 2025.

June 14: Conformation Judge: Ms. Anne Webb, Foinaven / Sweepstakes: Michele Ivaldi

June 15: Conformation Judge: Ms. Ludovica Salamon, Della Bassa Pavese




ROSETTE PRIZES - CONFORMATION, OBEDIENCE & RALLY
The Ribbon Prizes in all Regular Classes will be as follows

First Prize - ------------ Blue Second Prize --------------- Red

Third Prize - - ---------- Yellow Fourth Prize --------------- White
Winners-------------- Purple Reserve Winners - ----------- Purple & White
Best of Winners - --------cmmmmmm e Blue & White
Bestof Breed -----------ccmm e Purple & Gold
Best of Opposite Sex to Best of Breed -----------------ccoon Red & White
SeleCts - == - - m e e Light Blue & White
Best Puppy, Best Veteran and Best Bred-By-Exhibitor ------------------ Dark Green
HighinTrial --------mmmm i Blue & Gold
Highest Combined Score in Open & Utility Class ----------------------- Blue & Green
Highest Combined Score in Advanced B and ExcellentB - ----------------- Blue and Green
Highest Combined Triple Q score in Advanced B, Excellent B and Master - - - - - Blue and Red
Qualifying Score in Obedience orRally -----------ccommmmmmmi e Dark Green

The Ribbon Prizes in all Non-Regular Classes will be as follows
(Conformation, Sweepstakes, Obedience & Rally)

First Prize ------------- Rose Second Prize -------| Brown

Third Prize - ------------ Light Green Fourth Prize ------- Gray

Best in Sweepstakes - -------- oo Pink and Light Green
Best of Opposite Sex to Best in Sweepstakes --------------cccmmoonn Lavender

Unless otherwise specified, rosettes are offered by The Potomac Valley Irish Wolfhound Club.
Trophies marked (*) are offered through The Potomac Valley Irish Wolfhound Club for competition
at its specialty shows only. Trophies marked (*) are offered on a three-time win basis for permanent
possession to the owner winning the award three times, not necessarily with the same dog, nor at
consecutive shows. These Challenge Trophies are held by The Potomac Valley Irish Wolfhound Club
until the next PVIWC Specialty Show. A memento (indicated by *) may be awarded to these
challenge trophy winners to commemorate their win.

A huge Thank You to our trophy and rosette sponsors...

Ard Rhi Irish Wolfhounds Joe Caballe & Eileen Menzil
Judith Chantelois & Brynley Dolman The Coffel Family

Karen Eberl Estelle & Robert Flynn
Heart of Ohio lrish Wolfhound Association Jodie Jeweler

Christina Laramee, MD Steve & Karen LaVan

Lisa McKinney Tammy McNeely-Aube
Doug Marx & Amy Benjamin Joseph & Donna Pitt

And another huge Thank You to those generously donating to the

this Show...
Sherry Mayo Veronica & Bruce Nienstedt
Janet Queisser Jack & Mary Ellen Shriver
Alice Kneavel-Craley Tammy McNeely-Aube

Anonymous Donor




Robert Joseph Brehl
October 2, 1945 to June 24, 2024

Bob Brehl was both brilliant and modest and had many identities. Few people knew he held a
doctorate in biology with a primary focus in genetics from Notre Dame; spoke five languages;
taught himself Russian over summer break; was the health expert of the Baltic states for the U.S.
Defense Intelligence Agency (he once recounted visiting a country that had no mail system nor
addresses assigned to houses); he went lobster diving in Maine — in the winter; he was a professor
of biology in lowa; retired from the Navy at the rank of Commander; or that while living in Florida,
he drove his Wolfhound around in his MG sports car. To say he was exceptional isan understatement.

Bob held many more passions than identities. At the very top of this list were his Irish
Wolfhounds. Bob lived with and bred Irish Wolfhounds for over 50 years. He once said he had
always admired the breed, and so it was natural that as soon as he was able Bob brought home
Padrick. He acquired Padrick in 1972 just before he married his life partner, Deirdre O’Leary (Dee)
-- Padrick was a surprise for her. Over the following wonderous ten years, Padrick enriched Bob and
Dee’s lives in ways they never could have imagined. Bob and Dee made the conscience decision to
never be without a pack of Irish Wolfhounds after Padrick crossed the Rainbow Bridge. Thus began
their passion of showing and breeding Irish Wolfhounds, and, as a geneticist, Bob appreciated the
gravity of breeding.

As in most things, Bob showed grace and humility in and out of the show ring. For Bob, conforma-
tion was more than a process of breeding and more about comradery. Of course, Bob wanted to
champion his hounds, but not at the expense of others. He would be the first to congratulate the
winner, be it a class or Best of Breed win. He mentored countless others to show. At the specialty
shows and at Nationals, Bob and Dee would be found surrounded by friends old and new — his
Wolfhound entourage — unraveling the nuances of the show ring for the novices. One case in point
stands out in my memory. It was summer in New England at a very well attended specialty
show. Bob asked someone, someone he felt was ready to show, to take his bitch in the ring for
him. This young woman had never been in a show ring before and gravely doubted she was
ready. Bob felt she was and encouraged her to take the plunge. She did and placed second or third
in the class. Now she is an AKC judge. Bob touched so many lives through his Irish Wolfhounds and
loved every moment of it.

A wonderful memory of Bob’s imprint on the bred is one involving Sam Ewing Ill. Bob was visiting
Sam at the farm soon after Sam had imported (on loan) a stud dog from Germany. Bob asked how
the new dog was working out for him. Sam said something of the sort, “that damn dog hasn’t done
a damn thing.” I’'m sending him back. Bob asked Sam if he had talked to the dog about his
duties? Sam replied that he didn’t speak German. Bob did. Fluently. Bob had a chat with the
German dog regarding the necessity of his visit. Bob called Sam a few days later to check on the
dog’s progress . . . all was fine, and Bob received a pup from one of the sired litters (there were
many).

Bob also gave his time and energy to his regional club. As early members of the Potomac Valley
Irish Wolfhound Club (PVIWC), Bob and Dee had held nearly every position there was. Bob had
been President, Vice President, Board Member many, many times over, and held nearly every
committee position at one time or another. Bob was one of the main architects of the Club’s
current By-Laws. He and Dee chaired the very successful Boutique Committee for more than
twenty years. The Boutique was a year-round endeavor that culminated in the annual PVIWC
Specialty Show. It was always spectacular! Bob literally poured his heart and soul into his work for
the Club.

May Bob be joyously reunited with Dee, Padrick, and the many Irish Wolfhounds who followed in
Padrick’s footsteps.Robert Joseph Brehl October 2, 1945 to June 24, 2024

Susan and Van Morfit

10




Remembering Bob Brehl

| first met Bob Brehl at the 1996 PVIWC specialty. He immediately accepted me as a member of
his family. He let me join the boutique committee, and thereafter, | was at his house almost every
weekend for committee meetings and Wolfhound loving.
At that time, | felt | couldn’t have an IW, because my old Lab, Pepper, was terrified of other dogs.
Bob said not to worry, and bought a pair of hounds he planned to breed, Morty and Annie, to my
house. Pepper fell in love. When they finally had a litter, | still wasn’t sure having a puppy was a
good idea- but every weekend | was at his house, in the puppy box. One little boy would crawl to
me the minute he heard me, and Bob’s wife Dee kept saying | HAD to take that puppy, he had
chosen me. Bob made it happen, and that puppy was Dylan O’Ros. From that minute on, he was
“Daddy Bob.” Mentor, friend, guide, Breeder. Bob was there when Dylan nearly died from a drug
reaction, and on through 3 more boys. Any question, any need, Bob was always there. He did the
same for the club.
Bob served PVIWC in numerous ways. Besides helping Dee run the boutique, he served on the
board for many years, was President, Show secretary, and numerous other positions. He loved
participating in parades, especially DC and Alexandria, and taking his dogs to festivals and shows.
For some, Bob may have been the face of the club. He was passionate about the club and devoted
much of his life to it.
After Dee died, Bob continued the Boutique, and breeding, but his heart wasn’t in it, and he
stopped breeding. In the past few years, he had lived in Florida in memory care.
SO much of my life, and so much of PVIWC, were influenced by Bob. PVIWC has definitely felt his
absence. We dedicate this specialty to his memory.

Jodie Jeweler

11




AKC Code of Sportsmanship

PREFACE: The sport of purebred dog competitive events dates prior to 1884, the year of AKC’s birth.
Shared values of those involved in the sport include principles of sportsmanship. They are practiced in
all sectors of our sport: conformation, performance and companion. Many believe that these princi-
ples of sportsmanship are the prime reason why our sport has thrived for over one hundred years.
With the belief that it is useful to periodically articulate the fundamentals of our sport, this code is
presented.

‘Sportsmen respect the history, traditions and integrity of the sport of purebred dogs.

‘Sportsmen commit themselves to values of fair play, honesty, courtesy, and vigorous competition, as
well as winning and losing with grace.

‘Sportsmen refuse to compromise their commitment and obligation to the sport of purebred dogs by
injecting personal advantage or consideration into their decisions or behavior.

‘The sportsman judge judges only on the merits of the dogs and considers no other factors.

‘The sportsman judge or exhibitor accepts constructive criticism.

‘The sportsman exhibitor declines to enter or exhibit under a judge where it might reasonably appear
that the judge’s placements could be based on something other than the merits of the dogs.

‘The sportsman exhibitor refuses to compromise the impartiality of a judge.

‘The sportsman respects the AKC bylaws, rules, regulations and policies governing the sport of pure-
bred dogs.

‘Sportsmen find that vigorous competition and civility are not inconsistent and are able to appreciate
the merit of their competition and the effort of competitors.

‘Sportsmen welcome, encourage and support newcomers to the sport.

‘Sportsmen will deal fairly with all those who trade with them.

‘Sportsmen are willing to share honest and open appraisals of both the strengths and weaknesses of
their breeding stock.

‘Sportsmen spurn any opportunity to take personal advantage of positions offered or bestowed upon
them.

‘Sportsmen always consider as paramount the welfare of their dog.

‘Sportsmen refuse to embarrass the sport, the American Kennel Club, or themselves while taking part
in the sport. e

s,
L iy l'"n.
Py M

5;‘%.? e
iz =
i < =5
W +
oo

AMERICAN
KENNEL CLUB

Handmade:
e charcuterie & cutting
boards
e serving bowls & trays
o keepsake boxes
DRAGONFLY WOODCRAFTING ¢ computer stands
o gifts
e bicycle stands

Wnu v idead,

77[{ us and we Wil See (f We caw ieate I for yml./

DRAGONFLYWOODCRAFTING.COM

dragonfly.woodcrafting
@ Dragonfly Woodcrafting

12



Best Wishes and Good Luck
to everyone at the Potomac Syecia[ty!

Join Us For Our 44th Specialty
October 4-6, 2025

Location: St Benedict’s Picnic Grounds, Mohnton, PA
Sat events: LGRA trial, Puppy Training Match & Reception
Sunday & Monday:
Conformation Judge: Jean Timmins (Cornovi) UK
Sweepstakes Judge: Dawn Wisemen (Temair) US
Rally Judge: TBA

And don’t forget IWADV'’s Spring Match
(including a great luncheon)

SATURDAY, May 10, 2025
RAIN OR SHINE

Judge: Mike Muffley
Location: Bordentown, NJ 08505

1¥ No dogs with major points

1¥ Lunch provided by club but please bring

a side dish or dessert to share.

Match Chair: Shari Irick, Slam308@comcast.net

More info on www.iwadv.org

13



Lynn Baker

My foray into the Purebred Dog world occurred in May, 1977, when | purchased a purebred
Weimaraner puppy and agreed to learn to show him. At his first dog show, Rudy went reserve and
| was hooked. In the first few years , | showed him, took him to obedience and field training
sessions. In 1980, | got a bitch from a top breeder in the area. When she finished her champion-
ship, she was bred and produced a litter of 10. That litter was the start of 40 years of breeding and
showing Weimaraners.

While traveling around the shows I fell in love with whippets. Their beautiful silhouette, striking
colors and smooth movement entranced me, so | started looking for one to add to my household.
In 2005 that dog came home with me. | then added a bitch to the pack in 2007 and bred her in
2012. This was my only whippet litter. | finished 3 Of the 5 babies and then started stewarding.

| have been an all-breed steward for several years now and have judged several sweepstakes for
varied breeds. | am thrilled to have been asked to judge your sweepstakes today.

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, SWEEPSTAKES
Judge: Lynn Baker

Entire Sweepstakes rosettes generously sponsored by Tammy-McNeely Aube.

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Sweepstakes 6 months and under 9 months, Dogs.
(5) R NOBLE ROCKETS' RED GLARE. Owner(s): Leslie ) Osborne. Agent: Martha Osborne

(7) R NOBLE RAIFEARTAIGH'S AMERICAN SPIRIT. Owner(s): Joe M & Kathy Roland.
(9) CUALAINN LEO ARD RHI OF WIDEVIEW. Owner(s): David Milne, Margie Milne, & Linda King.
(11) R NOBEL FREEDOM ARAWN O'BELTANE. Owner(s): Diane Camel & Ken Neff.

1=/ 5 3]l 4h 9

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Sweepstakes 12 months and under 15 months, Dogs.
(13) VARDON FAOLADH DU GRAND CHIEN DE CULANN. Owner(s): Alan & Linda Ann Coffel.

(15) CARNASSERIE GUNSMOKE OF LINDENHALL. Owner(s): Gabriele Schneidman & Jacqueline
Carswell.

15(@ 2nd 1_5

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Sweepstakes 15 months and under 18 months, Dogs.
(17) JETHRO TULL BOOTLEG OF AERIE. Owner(s): Shari Irick, Doug Marx, & Amy Benjamin.

(19) AISLING'S FW OH HENRY. Owner(s): Lisa LeBlanc & Cheryl Lang.
1219 > ABS

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Sweepstakes 6 months and under 9 months, Bitches.
(6) CUALAINN LAOISE FOR ARD RHI. Owner(s): Linda King.

(8) R NOBLE CARNASSERIE STAR SPANGLED GIRL. Owner(s): Kathy & Joe M Roland.

qst 6 2nd 8

14




IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Sweepstakes 9 months and under 12 months, Bitches.
(10) LINDENHALL CARNASSERIE SIROCCO. Owner(s): Gabriele Schneidman & Patty Newgard.

(12) MACCAURA'S RHIA AT TEMAIR. Owner(s): Dawn Wiseman & Deidre McCarthy.
1210 12

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Sweepstakes 12 months and under 15 months, Bitches.
(14) HOPS-N-HOUNDS FAILINIS' STILL NO APOLOGYS SCATHACH. Owner(s): Sandra Garrison & Julie
Schaeffer.

(16) CARNASSERIE RAGS TO RICHES AT BELLAROSA. Owner(s): Jerilyn Glynn & Patty Newgard.
(18) ROSSLARE'S AISLING HEALER OF HEARTS. Owner(s): Leslie & Darryl Rothermal.
(22) STARKEEPER MAEBH AT GLASGLAENN. Owner(s): Elissa Culp & Jocelyne Gagne.

1st M an Q 3rd E 4th A_BS

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Sweepstakes 15 months and under 18 months, Bitches.
(24) J.P. WENDLE BOOTLEG OF AERIE. Owner(s): Doug Marx & Amy Benjamin.

(26) JIF BOOTLEG OF AERIE. Owner(s): Shari Irick, Doug Marx, & Amy Benjamin.
(28) ELITE OF AERIE. Owner(s): Doug Marx & Amy Benjamin.
(30) WOLFHOLM CONNEMARA ZARA AT HEARTHOUND. Owner(s): Mary O'Malley.

1st ﬂ 2nd E 3rd M 4th &

BEST IN SWEEPSTAKES: 6

BEST of OPPOSITE SEX TO BEST IN SWEEPSTAKES: 7

15



Irish Wolfhound Breed Standard
General Appearance - Of great size and commanding appearance, the Irish Wolfhound is remarkable
in combining power and swiftness with keen sight. The largest and tallest of the galloping hounds, in
general type he is a rough-coated, Greyhound-like breed; very muscular, strong though gracefully
built; movements easy and active; head and neck carried high, the tail carried with an upward sweep
with a slight curve towards the extremity. The minimum height and weight of dogs should be 32
inches and 120 pounds; of bitches, 30 inches and 105 pounds; these to apply only to hounds over 18
months of age. Anything below this should be debarred from competition. Great size, including height
at shoulder and proportionate length of body, is the desideratum to be aimed at, and it is desired to
firmly establish a race that shall average from 32 to 34 inches in dogs, showing the requisite power,
activity, courage and symmetry.
Head - Long, the frontal bones of the forehead very slightly raised and very little indentation between
the eyes. Skull, not too broad. Muzzle, long and moderately pointed. Ears, small and Greyhound-like
in carriage.
Neck - Rather long, very strong and muscular, well arched, without dewlap or loose skin about the
throat.
Chest - Very deep. Breast, wide.
Back - Rather long than short. Loins arched.
Tail - Long and slightly curved, of moderate thickness, and well covered with hair.
Belly - Well drawn up.
Forequarters - Shoulders, muscular, giving breadth of chest, set sloping. Elbows well under, neither
turned inwards nor outwards.
Leg - Forearm muscular, and the whole leg strong and quite straight.
Hindquarters - Muscular thighs and second thigh long and strong as in the Greyhound, and hocks well
let down and turning neither in nor out.
Feet - Moderately large and round, neither turned inwards nor outwards. Toes, well arched and
closed. Nails, very strong and curved.
Hair - Rough and hard on body, legs and head; especially wiry and long over eyes and underjaw.
Color and Markings - The recognized colors are gray, brindle, red, black, pure white, fawn or any other
color that appears in the Deerhound.
Faults - Too light or heavy a head, too highly arched frontal bone; large ears and hanging flat to the
face; short neck; full dewlap; too narrow or too broad a chest; sunken or hollow or quite straight back;
bent forelegs; overbent fetlocks; twisted feet; spreading toes; too curly a tail; weak hindquarters and
a general want of muscle; too short in body. Lips or nose liver-colored or lacking pigmentation.

List of Points in Order of Merit

Typical. The Irish Wolfhound is a rough-coated Greyhound-like breed, the tallest of the coursing
hounds and remarkable in combining power and swiftness.
Great size and commanding appearance.
Movements easy and active.
Head, long and level, carried high.
Forelegs, heavily boned, quite straight; elbows well set under.
Thighs long and muscular; second thighs, well muscled, stifles nicely bent.
Coat, rough and hard, especially wiry and long over eyes and under jaw.
Body, long, well-ribbed up, with ribs well sprung, and great breadth across hips.
Loins arched, belly well drawn up.
Ears, small, with Greyhound like carriage.
Feet, moderately large and round; toes, close, well arched.
Neck, long, well arched and very strong.
Chest, very deep, moderately broad.
Shoulders, muscular, set sloping.
Tail, long and slightly curved.
Eyes, dark.
Note--The above in no way alters the "Standard of Excellence," which must in all cases be rigidly
adhered to; they simply give the various points in order of merit. If in any case they appear at
variance with Standard of Excellence, it is the latter which is correct.

Approved September 12, 1950

16



John D. Lewington

Greycroft Irish Wolfhounds, Australia

My love and fascination of Irish Wolfhounds began when | was 6 years old. We bought our first
Irish Wolfhound in 1975. We have bred many champions over the years including Grand and
Supreme Champions, also the 2016 All Breeds Top Dog Australia was Supreme Ch Greycroft In Like
Flynn (Errol).

I am a licensed FCI All Breed Judge, where | am privileged my Judging assignments take me all
over the world. | have judged Irish Wolfhounds in many countries, as well as in the USA. | have
judged Specialties in Northern California, Rocky Mountain, and New England. | was contracted to
judge the Puget Sound Specialty, but it was cancelled due to COVID2019. Additionally, the FCI
judging assignments have taken me across Australia, New Zealand, and the globe. | have judged
in Canada (including the Canadian National in Ottawa), the Philippines, Borneo, Ireland, England,
Wales, and Thailand.

I have had the grand pleasure of judging Irish Wolfhounds at all breed Championship Shows in
many other parts of the world, one of which was the American National in Philadelphia where |
was honoured to judge the Terrier group that was broadcast on T V throughout America after the
Macey Day Parade. | have judged Irish Wolfhounds at championship shows in Leeds and Darling-
ton UK, as well as Irish Wolfhound Specialties in New South Wales and Queensland.

I am a founder member of The Irish Wolfhound Club of South Australia Inc and have been
Secretary for 25 years. | have given many lectures to trainee judges in SA and other States of
Australia and New Zealand on judging Irish Wolfhounds covering all aspects of breed type and
soundness. | enjoy giving back some of the knowledge that | have gained from over 36 years of
judging.

In 2015, | wrote a book called My Incredible Journey with Irish Wolfhounds which sold out very
quickly and is now being published by a company in London and is in the book shops now. My
book was released by Austin Macauley Publishers Canary Wharf London 2020.

| have appeared in about eight movies and a mini-series, plus a number of TV adverts on
Australian Television and represented Australia in Bangkok at the Kings cup (Boxing ).

| recently Judged the IWDB World Veteran dog show online and awarded best in show as well
as the Breeders Groups. | am never happier than when judging at a dog show. Nothing gives me
greater pleasure than to walk into a ring full of beautiful Irish Wolfhounds.

My most recent judging assignments in the USA occurred in August 2023, at the Rocky Mountain
Irish Wolfhound Specialty in Colorado. This was my second time judging RMIWC. In 2024, | also
judged the West Coast Irish Wolfhound Specialty in California. As you can tell, | am passionate
about my judging, and | am very honoured to be chosen to Judge at your show.

John Lewington

Ch: Whirla.\.Ma_y Frozenin Time at (cfe-\Wa il 1 [ E1 ) B winning Best In Show at our specialty only 22 months old.

17



IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, CONFORMATION
Judge: John Lewington

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Puppy Dogs, 6 months and under 9 months.

(5) R NOBLE ROCKETS' RED GLARE - HP70990304. 7/4/2024. Joe M Roland & Kathy Roland.
PINEHURST CARNASSERIE GATLIN - CH R NOBLE NAINSI. Owner(s): Leslie J Osborne. Agent: Martha
Osborne Excused

(7) R NOBLE RAIFEARTAIGH'S AMERICAN SPIRIT - HP70990302. 7/4/2024. Joe M & Kathy Roland.
PINEHURST CARNASSERIE GATLIN - CH R NOBLE NAINSI. Owner(s): Joe M & Kathy Roland.

(9) CUALAINN LEO ARD RHI OF WIDEVIEW - HP71513404. 7/23/2024. Jonathan Harvey. GCHB CH
ARD RHI'S AEGG OF ARAN - ARD RHI LOWDEN. Owner(s): David Milne, Margie Milne, & Linda King.

(11) R NOBEL FREEDOM ARAWN O'BELTANE - HP7099030. 7/4/2024. Joe M Roland & Kathy Roland.
PINEHURST CARNASSERIE GATLIN - CH R NOBLE NAINSI. Owner(s): Diane Camel & Ken Neff.

1t 7 x 9 3rd 11 4th Excused

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Junior Dogs 12 months and under 15 months.

(13) VARDON FAOLADH DU GRAND CHIEN DE CULANN - HP70288101. 1/27/2024. Frederick Maison
& Alves Freita. ROCOCO DU GRAND CHIEN DE CULANN - REPUBLIQUE DU GRAND CHIEN DE CULANN.
Owner(s): Alan & Linda Ann Coffel.

(15) CARNASSERIE GUNSMOKE OF LINDENHALL - HP69624207. 2/1/2024. Jacquiline Carswell. LIN-
DENHALL CARNASSERIE CRESCENDO - CH CARNASSERIE LISMORE SAMANTHA STEVENS. Owner(s):
Gabriele Schneidman & Jacqueline Carswell.

1=+ 15 x 13

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Senior Dogs, 15 months and under 18 months.

(17) JETHRO TULL BOOTLEG OF AERIE - HP69626002. 11/28/2023. Shari Irick & Amy Benjamin.
SHANCARRICK'S AWESOME TULLAGHAN - JELLO SHOT O'LUGH WITH AERIE. Owner(s): Shari Irick,
Doug Marx, & Amy Benjamin.

(19) AISLING'S FW OH HENRY - HP69494404. 11/19/2023. Cheryl Lang. FLEETWIND GORDAN -
CARROY ORLAITH OF AISLING. Owner(s): Lisa LeBlanc & Cheryl Lang.

1=_ABS > _ABS

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, American-Bred Dogs. Rosettes generously sponsored by Donna & Joseph Pitt.
21 O'LUGH GIMLET OF ARD RHI - HP68247503. 7/3/2023. Andrea & Michael Dormady. CH O'LUGH
BLACKWATER BARKEEP - CH O'LUGH'S MARTINI. Owner(s): Linda King & Rita Mae Brown.

23  O'LUGH'S GIN AND TONIC AT MASSAPEAG - HP68673403. 9/13/2023. Andrew & Michael
Dormady & Jen Sula. CH O'LUGH'S GUCCI OF AERIE BCAT - CH O'LUCH'S BLACKWATER TANGURAY.
Owner(s): Karen Eberl, Andrea Dormady, & Michael Dormady.

25 EIRIAN ONCE IN A BLUE MOON - HP68825705. 8/30/2023. Mariellen Dentino & Mary Ellen
Shriver. GCH CH SHANCARRICK'S DEBONAIR DARRAGH - FC PADRAIC BLACK EYED SUSAN RN SC CGC.
Owner(s): Cynthia S Martin & Mary Ellen Shriver.

= 21 nd 25 3 23

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Open Dogs. Rosettes generously sponsored by Karen Eberl.

27 DREAMCATCHER'S WOLFHOUSE BLUE NOTE AT AERIE - HP59055005. 11/18/2019. Caren Ste-
vens & Pernille Monberg. REALLY IRISH GIFTED GILLIGAN - OMG ONASSIS OF FIRST AVENUE.
Owner(s): Doug Marx, Amy Benjamin & Pernille Monberg.

29 ROSSLARE'S CEARNACH O'BELTANE BN RI BCAT CGC - HP60178207. 5/11/2020. Glynis Little-
wood & Cynthia Patterson. ERIAN ROSSLARE'S REMEMBERANCE - RIVERSONG ROSSLARE'S ISABELLA
BLUE. Owner(s): Diane Camel & Ken Neff.

18



31 RED KING DEI MANGIALUPI BCAT FITB - HP68267201. 11/13/2022. B. Lori & M. Poli. MAJOR
MICK DEI MANGIALUPI - STARKEEPER ASIA AT MANGIALUPI. Owner(s): Jocelyne Gagné & Serena
Ivanovskis.

33 STARKEEPER WIZARD AULFYNN RI THD CGC TKN - HP67288302. 11/3/2022. Jocelyne Gagne &
Serena Ivanovskis. CH LEGACY'S STARKEEPER SILVERADO SPIRIT RN - CH STARKEEPER AOIBHEANN
AILIS RN. Owner(s): Susanne & Adam Wine.

35 BAD WOLF'S SILENCE FALLS ON HIGHGATE AT CU CAISEAL - HP61762304. 12/3/2020. Amanda
B Spencer. GCH CH HIGHGATE'S ANDRES OF THE RIDGE - CH AOTEAROA BAD WOLF'S ERIS CU-
CAISEAL. Owner(s): James Soisson.

37 CASTLEKEEPER AWESOME WONDER O EIRIAN - HP68825702. 8/30/2023. Mariellen Dentino &
Mary Ellen Shriver. GCH CH SHANCARRICK'S DEBONAIR DARRAGH - FC PADRAIC BLACK EYED SUSAN
RN SC CGC. Owner(s): Alice Kneavel & Mary Ellen Shriver.

1t 27 i 31 3¢_37 an_ 29
_1 Winners Dog H Reserve Winners Dog
5 Points Awarded H Dogs Competing

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Puppy Bitches, 6 months and under 9 months.
(6) CUALAINN LAOISE FOR ARD RHI - HP71513406. 7/23/2024. Jonathan Harvey. GCHB CH ARD
RHI'S AEGG OF ARAN - ARD RHI LOWDEN. Owner(s): Linda King.

(8)  RNOBLE CARNASSERIE STAR SPANGLED GIRL - HP70990301. 7/4/2024. Kathy & Joe M Roland.
PINEHURST CARNASSERIE GATLIN - CH R NOBLE NAINSI. Owner(s): Kathy & Joe M Roland.

1= 6 x_ 8

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Puppy Bitches, 9 months and under 12 months.

(10) LINDENHALL CARNASSERIE SIROCCO - HP70955401. 6/17/2024. Gabriele Schneidman. CH
LINDENHALL CARNASSERIE CONCERTO GROSSO - CARNASSERIE LISMORE ENDORA. Owner(s): Gabri-
ele Schneidman & Patty Newgard.

(12) MACCAURA'S RHIA AT TEMAIR - HP70978201. 4/18/2024. Deirdre McCarthy. GCH CH KELL-
CASTLE RUSHMORE - MAMI'S BEARDIE ZUZU OF MACCAURA. Owner(s): Dawn Wiseman & Deidre
McCarthy.

1= 12 » 10

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Junior Bitches, 12 months and under 15 months.

(14) HOPS-N-HOUNDS FAILINIS' STILL NO APOLOGYS SCATHACH - HP69599502. 1/19/2024. Pat
Hersch, Julie Schaeffer, Bob Hersch, & Christopher Schaeffer. HOPS-N-HOUNDS STORMAGEDDON'S
FAILINIS - GCH CH HOPS-N-HOUNDS ANAM CARA FIYA BCAT. Owner(s): Sandra Garrison & Julie
Schaeffer.

(16) CARNASSERIE RAGS TO RICHES AT BELLAROSA - HP69635406. 1/30/2024. Jacqueline Carswell
& Patty Newgard. PINEHURST CARNASSERIE GATLIN - CH CARNASSERIE KINCSEM. Owner(s): Jerilyn
Glynn & Patty Newgard.

(18) ROSSLARE'S AISLING HEALER OF HEARTS - HP71688702. 3/13/2024. Glynis Littlewood &
Cynthia Patterson. CH ROSSLARE'S QUEST - ROSSLARE'S BRYANNA. Owner(s): Leslie & Darryl Ro-
thermal.

19



20 RIVERSONGS BLOSSOM OF MOSS CREEK - HP69880602. 1/22/2024. Jennifer Amberman &
Cynthia Patterson. GCH CH KELLCASTEL RUSHMORE - RIVERSONG LIT MY SOUL ON FIRE. Owner(s):
Jennifer Amberman & Cynthia Patterson.

(22) STARKEEPER MAEBH AT GLASGLAENN - HP70401701. 2/5/2024. Serena lvanovskis & Jocelyne
Gagne. STARKEEPER ANNIE'S OAKLEY - STARKEEPER'S LORNA LOVELY. Owner(s): Elissa Culp &
Jocelyne Gagne.

1 22 i 14 316 w18

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Senior Bitches, 15 months and under 18 months.

Rosettes generously sponsored by Doug Marx and Amy Benjamin.
(24) J.P. WENDLE BOOTLEG OF AERIE - HP69626001. 11/28/2023. Amy Benjamin & Shari Irick.
SHANCARRICK'S AWESOME TULLAGHAN - JELLO SHOT O'LUGH WITH AERIE. Owner(s): Doug Marx
& Amy Benjamin.

(26) JIF BOOTLEG OF AERIE - HP69626003. 11/28/2023. Shari Irick & Amy Benjamin. SHANCARRICK'S
AWESOME TULLAGHAN - JELLO SHOT O'LUGH WITH AERIE. Owner(s): Shari Irick, Doug Marx, & Amy
Benjamin.

(28) ELITE OF AERIE - HP69571901. 11/13/2023. Doug Marx & Amy Benjamin. DREAMCATCHER'S
WOLFHOUSE BLUE NOTE AT AERIE - EASY OF AERIE. Owner(s): Doug Marx & Amy Benjamin.

(30) WOLFHOLM CONNEMARA ZARA AT HEARTHOUND - HP69804801. 11/3/2023. Ewa Boldok. CH
SOLAS CAPTAIN MORGAN OF GLENAMADDA - JALAPENO PICANTE OF WOLFHOLM. Owner(s): Mary
O'Malley.

1= 28 24 330 4 ABS

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Novice Bitches.

Rosettes generously sponsored by The Coffel Family.
32 STARKEEPER HUNTERSRUN JUNIPER AT R NOBLE - HP69451801. 9/8/2023. Jocelyne Gagne &
Audrey Wright. GCH CH R NOBLE NASCH - GCH CH HUNTERSRUN STARKEEPER BELLINA. Owner(s):
Joseph Roland, Kathy Roland, & Jacqueline K. Carswell.

34 STARKEEPER HUNTERSRUN JEWELED JOLENE - HP69451803. 9/8/2023. Jocelyne Gagne & Ser-
ena Ivanovskis. GCHB CH R NOBLE NASCH - GCH CH HUNTERSRUN STARKEEPER BELLINA. Owner(s):
Jocelyne Gagné & Serena lvanovskis.

132 x_ 34

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Bred-By-Exhibitor Bitches.

Rosettes generously sponsored by Steve and Karen LeVan.
36 NEW GIRL IN TOWN AT R NOBLE - HP56099301. 7/11/2018. Joe M & Kathy Roland. GCH CH
LISMORE STONEYBROOK FORBIDDEN BROADWAY - DUN MYRICA R NOBLE NUALA OF EAGLE.
Owner(s): Joe M & Kathy Roland.

38 ARD RHI'S ALULA - HP67740202. 3/20/2023. Linda King. CH O'LUGH'S GUCCI OF AERIE - CH
QUINLEIN'S BESSY OF ARD RHI. Owner(s): Linda King.

40 O'LUGH'S GREY GOOSE - HP68247501. 7/3/2023. Andrea & Michael Dormady. CH O'LUGH
BLACKWATER BARKEEP - CH O'LUGH'S MARTINI. Owner(s): Andrea & Michael Dormady.

42 ANCUPLA FLAVIA DELUCE - HP64452204. 1/24/2022. Jessica & Paul Eby. CH ANCUPLA PENNYS
ARCADE RN CGC TKN - BAINBRIDGE CRAZY LITTLE THING CALLED LOVE ARMAITIU. Owner(s): Jessica
& Paul Eby & Zachary McCormic.

20



44 MUSE LISMORE OF AERIE - HP64593601. 12/27/2021. Doug Marx, Amy Benjamin, Steve & Karen
LeVan. DREAMCATCHER'S WOLFHOUSE BLUE NOTE AT AERIE - GCH CH LISMORE MARION KERBY.
Owner(s): Doug Marx & Amy Benjamin.

46 O'LUGH BLACKWATER JUNIPER - HP68673402. 9/13/2023. Andrea & Michael Dormady &
Jennifer Sula. CH O'LUGH'S GUCCI OF AERIE BCAT - CH O'LUGH'S BLACKWATER TANGURAY.
Owner(s): Jennifer L. Sula.

48 MYRNA LOY LISMORE OF AERIE - HP64593602. 12/27/2021. Doug Marx, Amy Benjamin, Steve
& Karen LeVan. DREAMCATCHER'S WOLFHOUSE BLUE NOTE AT AERIE - GCH CH LISMORE MARION
KERBY. Owner(s): Stephen & Karen LeVan.

50 ENACEILTE ACROSS THE UNIVERSE - HP64645403. 12/14/2021. Mindy Ballinger, Jacqueline K
Carswell, & Angela Forrest-Burge. CH PINEHURST ROCCO - CH WALELA THROUGH THE LOOKING
GLASS. Owner(s): Mindy Ballinger & Jacqueline Carswell.

52 CASTLEKEEPER'S PEACE IN THE VALLEY - HP644143101. 12/18/2021. Alice Kneavel. CH CASTLE-
KEEPER CONNOR CRALEY - CH CASTLEKEEPER AMAZING GRACE CGCA. Owner(s): Alice Kneavel.

1= 44 i 48 3«50 o 36

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, American-Bred Bitches.

Rosettes generously sponsored by Donna and Joseph Pitt.
54 O'LUGH BIMINI - HP66957701. 1/10/2023. Andrea & Michael Dormady, & J Sula. CH PINEHURST
O'LUGH BOWIE - CH O'LUGH'S BLACKWATER TANGURAY. Owner(s): Andrea & Michael Dormady &
Jennifer Sula.

56 GEMINI'S DON'T FEED AFTER MIDNIGHT - HP68663307. 9/13/2023. Marian Levin. CASTLEKEEP-
ER'S MR MARVELOUS AT WOLFHAVEN - CH GEMINI'S BIG GIRLS NEED BIG DIAMONDS. Owner(s):
Marian Levin.

58 O'LUGH'S BLACKWATER SAPPHIRE - HP68673401. 9/13/2023. A & M Dormady, & J. Sula. CH
O'LUGH'S GUCCI OF AERIE BCAT - CH O'LUGH'S BLACKWATER TANGURAY. Owner(s): Tanya Hart
Newkirk, A & M Dormady.

60 LISMORE NIGHTWING'S CALYDDON BARRACUDA - HP67189203. 11/25/2022. Stephen D. LeVan
& Karen L. LeVan. GCH CH R NOBLE NASCH - NIGHTWING'S HELLCAT. Owner(s): Donna Pitt, Joseph
Pitt, Stephen & Karen LeVan.

62 TALIESIN'S BEOAODH OF FINDAWAY - HP54343505. 10/7/2017. Donna Smith & David C. Smith.
CH TALIESIN'S RHION GANEDD - TELEISIN'S REALTA SCUAIBE. Owner(s): Veronica Nienstedt &
Donna Smith.

154 62 3¢ 56 a_ ABS

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Open Bitches.

Rosettes generously sponsored by Robert and Estelle Flynn.
64 O'LUGH BLACKWATER APERITIF - HP68247502. 7/3/2023. Andrea & Michael Dormady. CH
O'LUGH BLACKWATER BARKEEP - CH O'LUGH'S MARTINI. Owner(s): Jennifer L. Sula.

66 VALERIE CALORIEN STARKEEPER OF AERIE - HP64593701. 1/3/2022. Mr. Doug Marx, Amy Ben-
jamin, Ms. Judith Callender, & Jocelyne Gagne. DREAMCATCHER'S WOLFHOUSE BLUE NOTE AT AE-
RIE - CALORIEN STARKEEPER DARLEY AT AERIE. Owner(s): Roger Johnson, Betty Johnson, & Amy
Benjamin.

68 ULTIMA DOLCE IONMHAIN NORMAN - HP67928702. 2/28/2023. Iveta Bouchalova. PITLO-
CHRY'S KNIGHT RYDER - OBSESSION IONMHAIN NORMAN. Owner(s): Sarah Hummel.

21



70 FLEUR MAGNUS COR - HP66745901. 8/28/2022. Renata Tuckova. GCH CH DEFINITION OF
BEAUTY ERDOR IRIS - ARMONIE MAGNUS COR. Owner(s): Kelly Richard.

72 ZENDAYE DELLA BASSA PAVESE - HP63622601. 4/4/2021. Antonia Turini. CH LISMORE PUCK -
SUAHILI DELLA BASSA PAVESE. Owner(s): Stephen LeVan.

74 EIRIAN PADRAIC CASSIDY CGC - HP66072109. 7/8/2022. Mary Ellen Shriver. FITZARRAN DUN-
MADADH PADRAIC BRIE QUINN - CH ERIAN GIENCAIRN BRIDGIT. Owner(s): Mariellen Dentino & M
E Shriver.

76 STARKEEPER WITCHFLOWER WICCA AT SILVER THORNE - HP67288303. 11/3/2022. Jocelyne
Gagne & Serena Ivanovskis. CH LEGACY'S STARKEEPER SILVERADO SPIRIT RN - CH STARKEEPER
AOIBHEANN AILIS RN. Owner(s): Carole Silverthorne & Jocelyne Gagne.

78 SHREK CAITLIN AT CU CAISEAL - HP63937501. 8/23/2021. Nadya Martel du Second Souffle. CA
GCH CH OLAF - SHREK F HARP CARA. Owner(s): James Soisson.

80 ENACEILTE STRANGE MAGIC - HP64645402. 12/14/2021. Mindy Ballinger, Jacqueline K Car-
swell, & Angela Forrest-Burge. CH PINEHURST ROCCO - CH WALELA THROUGH THE LOOKING GLASS.
Owner(s): Mindy Ballinger & Jacqueline Carswell.

82 JELLO SHOT O'LUGH WITH AERIE - HP62410803. 4/2/2021. Jennifer Sula & Andrea Dormady. CH
O'LUGH'S GUCCI OF AERIE - CH O'LUGH BLACKWATER BOMBAY. Owner(s): Shari Irick & Amy Benja-
min.

1 64 2+ 76 3 70 » 74
Q Winners Bitch 64 Reserve Winners Bitch
5 Points Awarded _1 # of Dogs Competing

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Veteran Dogs.

Rosettes generously sponsored by Doug Marx and Amy Benjamin.
39 GCH CH R NOBLE NASCH - HP56099310. 7/11/2018. Joe M & Kathy Roland. GCH CH LISMORE
STONEYBROOK FORBIDDEN BROADWAY - DUN MYRICA R NOBLE NUALA OF EAGLE. Owner(s): Joe
M & Kathy Roland.

41 CAN AM CH LEGACY'S STARKEEPER SILVERADO SPIRIT RN - HP54155905. 8/2/2017. Jocelyne
Gagne & Sue McClure. CH WINTERDREAM KLINE OF PINEHURST - STARKEEPER LEGACY'S THE
SEEKER. Owner(s): Jocelyne Gagné & Sue McClure.

1st g 2nd ﬂ

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Veteran Bitches.

Rosettes generously sponsored by Robert and Estelle Flynn.
84 CH SHANCARRICK'S DARING DEVNET - HP53954003. 6/27/2017. Robert & Estelle Flynn. CH
GLADSTONE'S THUNDER ROAD - GCH CH SHANCARRICK'S DAMARA THE RADIANT HOOLIGAN CGC.
Owner(s): Robert & Estelle Flynn.

86 CH R NOBLE NAINSI - HP56099302. 7/11/2018. Joe M & Kathy Roland. GCH CH LISMORE
STONEYBROOK FORBIDDEN BROADWAY - DUN MYRICA R NOBLE NUALA OF EAGLE. Owner(s): Joe
M & Kathy Roland.

22



88 GCH CH HUNTERSRUN STARKEEPER BELLINA - HP57348301. 9/12/2018. Audrey Wright, Jocelyn
Gagne, & Lani Hopf. TOMMY DEL MANGIALUPI - GCHB CH LAISLINN STARKEEPER MISTLETOE RN.
Owner(s): Audrey Wright.

90 CH O'LUGH BLACKWATER BOMBAY - HP54082401. 7/16/2017. Andrea & Michael Dormady. CH
O'LUGH'S SINGLE MALT SCOTCH - CH O'LUGH PERRIER JOUET. Owner(s): Jennifer Sula & Andrea
Dormady.

92 GCH CH SHANCARRICK'S DARLING DUBHEASA - HP53954002. 6/27/2017. Robert & Estelle
Flynn. CH GLADSTONE'S THUNDER ROAD - GCH CH SHANCARRICK'S DAMARA THE RADIANT HOOLI-
GAN CGC. Owner(s): Robert & Estelle Flynn.

94 CH GIN FIZZ O'LUGH OF AERIE - HP57108910. 12/23/2018. Amy Benjamin, Mike & Andrea
Dormady. LONNKYLE AERIE'S POINDEXTER - O'LUGH GIDDY UP OF AERIE. Owner(s): Doug Marx &
Amy Benjamin.

96 FC PADRAIC BLACK EYED SUSAN CGC - HP55934902. 6/2/2018. Mary Ellen Shriver. EIRIAN
PADRAIC BRIE QUICK DRAW MARCO - INISHKEENS CAIOMHE RN SC. Owner(s): Mariellen Dentino &
Mary Ellen Shriver.

98 ARD RHISUMMER SAOIRSE - HP54165807. 6/21/2017. Linda King & Margaret La Rosa. LISMORE
PUCK - STARKEEPER ARD RHI'S SUPERNOVA. Owner(s): William & Cathy Haskins.

1st % 2nd & 3rd % 4th &

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Best of Breed Competition, Dogs.

43 GCH CH SASSWAY'S BLACK PEPPER AT HOPS-N-HOUNDS - HP66465602. 8/11/2022. Sarah
Duff. GCH CH HOPS-N-HOUNDS THE ONCOMING STORM - SASSWAY SOME LIKE IT HOT. Owner(s):
Melissa Gogel & Julie Schaeffer.

45 CH O'LUGH BLACKWATER BARKEEP - HP63301902. 7/30/2021. Andrea & Michael Dormady. CH
O'LUGH'S GUCCI OF AERIE BCAT - CH O'LUGH'S YUENGLING. Owner(s): Jennifer Sula.

47 CH RIVERSONG ODE TO SOUL - HP61121901. 9/19/2020. Cynthia & Dave Patterson, Glynis
Littlewood, & Erin Smith. MACCAURA RIVERSONG'S RIFF - RIVERSONG PINKALICIOUS. Owner(s):
Cynthia & Dave Patterson. Agent: Dawn Wiseman

49 GCH CH MONTY LISMORE OF AERIE - HP64593603. 2/18/2021. Doug Marx, Amy Benjamin,
Stephen LeVan, & Karen LeVan. DREAMCATCHER'S WOLFHOUSE BLUE NOTE AT AERIE - CH LISMORE
MARION KERBY. Owner(s): Roger Johnson, Betty Johnson, & Amy Benjamin.

51 CH SIEGFRIED VOM WELZERBERG - HP68479801. 5/7/2023. Susanne Ottofullinh. LOUIS DI
CASTELLO BERGE - ZAUBERIN VOM WELZERBERG. Owner(s): Kelly Richard.

53 CH SHANCARRICK'S KAVANAGH OF EIRIAN - HP68825704. 8/30/2023. Mariellen Dentino &
Mary Ellen Shriver. GCH CH SHANCARRICK'S DEBONAIR DARRAGH - FC PADRAIC BLACK EYED SUSAN
RN SC CGC. Owner(s): Estelle Flynn & Mary Ellen Shriver.

55 LISMORE NIGHTWING'S 228 CAMARO - HP67189201. 11/25/2022. Stephen & Karen LeVan. GCH
CH R NOBLE NASCH - NIGHTWING'S HELLCAT. Owner(s): Stephen & Karen LeVan.

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Best of Breed Competition, Bitches.

100 GCH CH LISMORE NIGHTWING'S R NOBLE VIPER - HP67189204. 11/25/2022. Stevan Dale
LeVan & Karen Lee LeVan. GCH CH R NOBLE NASCH - NIGHTWING'S HELLCAT. Owner(s): Darryl
Meeks, Lynn Meeks, Joe Roland & Kathy Roland.

102 CH SHANCARRICK'S TENACIOUS TELERI - HP60113601. 4/6/2020. Estelle & Robert Flynn. CH
MALONEY'S ANDRE - GCH CH SHANCARRICK'S DARLING DUBHEASA. Owner(s): Estelle & Robert
Flynn.

23



104 CH MOSHIORGRHA'S ALL FAITH IN FIONA'S PI - HP66869902. 9/15/2022. Cristina Browning,
David Browning, & Sue McClure. BLACKWING'S STARKEEPER TEGANN - AVOGLIA'S SMOOTH AS
VELVET MOSHIORGRHA. Owner(s): Christine Laramee MD.

106 CH O'LUGH'S MARTINI - HP61208604. 10/2/2020. ) & W Lee, & Glenn Myer. TIRNANOG EASY
RYDER - KELLYKERRY ABBY OF LEE RIDGE. Owner(s): Andrea & Michael Dormady.

108 CH AELWEN AERIE AT SHANCARRICK - HP66618602. 10/6/2022. Mr. Doug Marx & Ms. Amy
Benjamin. CH MALONEY'S ANDRE - CH DASH CHANCARRICK AT AERIE. Owner(s): Robert & Estelle
Flynn.

110 CH O'LUGH SUGAR MAGNOLIA BCAT - HP62410804. 4/2/2021. Andrea Dormady & Jennifer
Sula. CH O'LUGH'S GUCCI OF AERIE BCAT - CH O'LUGH BLACKWATER BOMBAY. Owner(s): Tanya Hart
Newkirk, Brett Newkirk, & Andrea Dormady.

112 CH HIPSLEY'S DREAM A LITTLE DREAM OF ME ACADIA - HP64370203. 10/1/2021. Katherine
Black. GCH CH HOPS-N-HOUNDS THE ONCOMING STORM LUGH - CH PRISCILLA PRESLEY ROAN
INISH. Owner(s): Christina & Ed Hoenisch.

114 CH LINDENHALL CARNASSERIE CAMERATA MUSICA - HP62059802. 2/13/2021. Gabriele Sch-
neidman. GCH CH R NOBLE CARNASSERIE NAZAR - GCH CH LINDENHALL'S SONG OF CECILIA.
Owner(s): Gabriele Schneidman.

BesT OF BREED - 106

BEST OF WINNERS - 21

BEST OF OPPOSITE SEX to BEST of BREED - 35
SELECT DOG - 45

SELECT BITCH - 94

BesTPuPPY - 12

BEST BRED-BY EXHIBITOR - 44

BEST VETERAN - 39

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Stud Dogs.

Rosettes generously sponsored by Christina Laramee, MD.
39 GCH CH R NOBLE NASCH - HP56099310. 7/11/2018. Joe M & Kathy Roland. GCH CH LISMORE
STONEYBROOK FORBIDDEN BROADWAY - DUN MYRICA R NOBLE NUALA OF EAGLE. Owner(s): Joe
M & Kathy Roland.

1239

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Best Head.

(13) VARDON FAOLADH DU GRAND CHIEN DE CULANN - HP70288101. 1/27/2024. Frederick Maison
& Alves Freita. ROCOCO DU GRAND CHIEN DE CULANN - REPUBLIQUE DU GRAND CHIEN DE
CULANN. Owner(s): Alan & Linda Ann Coffel.

24



53 CH SHANCARRICK'S KAVANAGH OF EIRIAN - HP68825704. 8/30/2023. Mariellen Dentino &
Mary Ellen Shriver. GCH CH SHANCARRICK'S DEBONAIR DARRAGH - FC PADRAIC BLACK EYED SUSAN
RN SC CGC. Owner(s): Estelle Flynn & Mary Ellen Shriver.

92 GCH CH SHANCARRICK'S DARLING DUBHEASA - HP53954002. 6/27/2017. Robert & Estelle
Flynn. CH GLADSTONE'S THUNDER ROAD - GCH CH SHANCARRICK'S DAMARA THE RADIANT HOOLI-
GAN CGC. Owner(s): Robert & Estelle Flynn.

104 CH MOSHIORGRHA'S ALL FAITH IN FIONA'S Pl - HP66869902. 9/15/2022. Cristina Browning,
David Browning, & Sue McClure. BLACKWING'S STARKEEPER TEGANN - AVOGLIA'S SMOOTH AS
VELVET MOSHIORGRHA. Owner(s): Christine Laramee MD.

108 CH AELWEN AERIE AT SHANCARRICK - HP66618602. 10/6/2022. Mr. Doug Marx & Ms. Amy
Benjamin. CH MALONEY'S ANDRE - CH DASH CHANCARRICK AT AERIE. Owner(s): Robert & Estelle
Flynn.

Best Head #: ﬁ

IRISH WOLFHOUNDS, Best Gait.

13 VARDON FAOLADH DU GRAND CHIEN DE CULANN - HP70288101. 1/27/2024. Frederick Mai-
son & Alves Freita. ROCOCO DU GRAND CHIEN DE CULANN - REPUBLIQUE DU GRAND CHIEN DE
CULANN. Owner(s): Alan & Linda Ann Coffel.

47 CH RIVERSONG ODE TO SOUL - HP61121901. 9/19/2020. Cynthia & Dave Patterson, Glynis
Littlewood, & Erin Smith. MACCAURA RIVERSONG'S RIFF - RIVERSONG PINKALICIOUS. Owner(s):
Cynthia & Dave Patterson. Agent: Dawn Wiseman

48 MYRNA LOY LISMORE OF AERIE - HP64593602. 12/27/2021. Doug Marx, Amy Benjamin, Steve
& Karen LeVan. DREAMCATCHER'S WOLFHOUSE BLUE NOTE AT AERIE - GCH CH LISMORE MARION
KERBY. Owner(s): Stephen & Karen LeVan.

49 GCH CH MONTY LISMORE OF AERIE - HP64593603. 2/18/2021. Doug Marx, Amy Benjamin,
Stephen LeVan, & Karen LeVan. DREAMCATCHER'S WOLFHOUSE BLUE NOTE AT AERIE - CH LISMORE
MARION KERBY. Owner(s): Roger Johnson, Betty Johnson, & Amy Benjamin.

50 ENACEILTE ACROSS THE UNIVERSE - HP64645403. 12/14/2021. Mindy Ballinger, Jacqueline K
Carswell, & Angela Forrest-Burge. CH PINEHURST ROCCO - CH WALELA THROUGH THE LOOKING
GLASS. Owner(s): Mindy Ballinger & Jacqueline Carswell.

55 LISMORE NIGHTWING'S Z28 CAMARO - HP67189201. 11/25/2022. Stephen & Karen LeVan.
GCH CH R NOBLE NASCH - NIGHTWING'S HELLCAT. Owner(s): Stephen & Karen LeVan.

80 ENACEILTE STRANGE MAGIC - HP64645402. 12/14/2021. Mindy Ballinger, Jacqueline K Car-
swell, & Angela Forrest-Burge. CH PINEHURST ROCCO - CH WALELA THROUGH THE LOOKING GLASS.
Owner(s): Mindy Ballinger & Jacqueline Carswell.

104 CH MOSHIORGRHA'S ALL FAITH IN FIONA'S Pl - HP66869902. 9/15/2022. Cristina Browning,
David Browning, & Sue McClure. BLACKWING'S STARKEEPER TEGANN - AVOGLIA'S SMOOTH AS
VELVET MOSHIORGRHA. Owner(s): Christine Laramee MD.

Best Gait #: &

25



Sandi Atkinson
Obedience and Rally Judge

| have been a student of dog training since 1983 and a member of Capital Dog Training Club of
Washington, D.C., Inc. since 1984. Over the years, | have trained and competed with three
Basenjis and three Cavalier King Charles Spaniels, earning titles in: AKC & UKC Agility; Barn Hunt;
AKC & UKC Conformation; AKC Fast CAT; ASFA & AKC Lure Coursing; AKC, Can. KC, CKCSC-USA,
CDSP & UKC Obedience; AKC, CKCSC-USA, UKC, & WCRL Rally; AKC Scent Work; and AKC Tracking.

| have taught classes in obedience, rally, and agility. Currently at CDTC in Silver Spring, Maryland,
I teach Scent Work and help fellow club members with rally and obedience.

| judge all AKC Rally classes and Novice and Open obedience (i.e., seven of the ten AKC obedience
classes). 1am a provisional Scent Work judge for Novice and Advanced classes. | have judged UKC
obedience and rally and have been approved to judge CDSP (Companion Dog Sports Program
obedience) trials.

In my competition “career,” | have enjoyed achieving several notable and unusual breed achieve-
ments. Among my most treasured memories are the good times spent with my dogs. Take time
to train and play with your doggy family members, and enjoy your special time in the ring with
your best buddy!

OBEDIENCE TRIAL
Judge: Sandi Atkinson
Sunday, March 30 2025

Ring One, 9:00 AM

Entire rosettes generously sponsored by Jodie Jeweler.

Irish Wolfhounds. Obedience Novice A.

42 ANCUPLA FLAVIA DELUCE - HP64452204. 1/24/2022. Jessica & Paul Eby. CH ANCUPLA PEN-
NYS ARCADE RN CGC TKN - BAINBRIDGE CRAZY LITTLE THING CALLED LOVE ARMAITIU. Owner(s):
Jessica & Paul Eby & Zachary McCormic.

57 ANCUPLA HAMISH MACBETH - HP64452201. 1/24/2022. Jessica & Paul Eby. CH ANCUPLA
PENNYS ARCADE RN CGC TKN - BAINBRIDGE CRAZY LITTLE THING CALLED LOVE ARMAITIU.
Owner(s): Jessica & Paul Eby & Zachary McCormic.

First M Second M

Score

26



Irish Wolfhounds. Obedience Beginner’s Novice A.

42 ANCUPLA FLAVIA DELUCE - HP64452204. 1/24/2022. Jessica & Paul Eby. CH ANCUPLA PEN-
NYS ARCADE RN CGC TKN - BAINBRIDGE CRAZY LITTLE THING CALLED LOVE ARMAITIU. Owner(s):
Jessica & Paul Eby & Zachary McCormic.

57 ANCUPLA HAMISH MACBETH - HP64452201. 1/24/2022. Jessica & Paul Eby. CH ANCUPLA
PENNYS ARCADE RN CGC TKN - BAINBRIDGE CRAZY LITTLE THING CALLED LOVE ARMAITIU.
Owner(s): Jessica & Paul Eby & Zachary McCormic.

First M Second M

Score

RALLY TRIAL
Judge: Sandi Atkinson
Sunday, March 30 2025
Ring One, 9:45 AM

Irish Wolfhounds. Rally Choice.

33 STARKEEPER WIZARD AULFYNN RI THD CGC TKN - HP67288302. 11/3/2022. Jocelyne Gagne &
Serena Ivanovskis. CH LEGACY'S STARKEEPER SILVERADO SPIRIT RN - CH STARKEEPER AOIBHEANN
AILIS RN. Owner(s): Susanne & Adam Wine.

First Score M Time 2:31:97

Irish Wolfhounds. Rally Advanced A.

33 STARKEEPER WIZARD AULFYNN RI THD CGC TKN - HP67288302. 11/3/2022. Jocelyne Gagne &
Serena Ivanovskis. CH LEGACY'S STARKEEPER SILVERADO SPIRIT RN - CH STARKEEPER AOIBHEANN
AILIS RN. Owner(s): Susanne & Adam Wine.

First Score m time 3:00:00

Irish Wolfhounds. Rally Intermediate.

59 CARNASSERIE AFFIRMED - HP69635404. 1/30/2024. Jacqueline K Carswell & Patty Newgard.
PINEHURST CARNASSERIE GATLIN - CH CARNASSERIE KINCSEM. Owner(s): Leslie J Osborne. Agent:
Martha Osborne

104 CH MOSHIORGRHA'S ALL FAITH IN FIONA'S Pl - HP66869902. 9/15/2022. Cristina Browning,

David Browning, & Sue McClure. BLACKWING'S STARKEEPER TEGANN - AVOGLIA'S SMOOTH AS
VELVET MOSHIORGRHA. Owner(s): Christine Laramee MD.

First Score m time 3:00:00

second AB Score Time

Irish Wolfhounds. Rally Novice A.

61 MARI'S BIFF IONMHAIN OF IRELAND - HP64260002. 12/13/2021. Alexandra Mari. MARIS FER-
GUS GORM OF IRELAND - NEENAH IONMHAIN NORMAN. Owner(s): Lisa LeBlanc & Alexandra Mari.

27



First ﬂ Score ﬂ Time 2:14:57

Irish Wolfhounds. Rally Novice B.

5 R NOBLE ROCKETS' RED GLARE - HP70990304. 7/4/2024. Joe M Roland & Kathy Roland. PINE-
HURST CARNASSERIE GATLIN - CH R NOBLE NAINSI. Owner(s): Leslie J Osborne. Agent: Martha
Osborne

42 ANCUPLA FLAVIA DELUCE - HP64452204. 1/24/2022. Jessica & Paul Eby. CH ANCUPLA PENNYS
ARCADE RN CGC TKN - BAINBRIDGE CRAZY LITTLE THING CALLED LOVE ARMAITIU. Owner(s): Jessica
& Paul Eby & Zachary McCormic.

57 ANCUPLA HAMISH MACBETH - HP64452201. 1/24/2022. Jessica & Paul Eby. CH ANCUPLA
PENNYS ARCADE RN CGC TKN - BAINBRIDGE CRAZY LITTLE THING CALLED LOVE ARMAITIU.
Owner(s): Jessica & Paul Eby & Zachary McCormic.

88 GCH CH HUNTERSRUN STARKEEPER BELLINA - HP57348301. 9/12/2018. Audrey Wright, Jocelyn
Gagne, & Lani Hopf. TOMMY DEL MANGIALUPI - GCHB CH LAISLINN STARKEEPER MISTLETOE RN.
Owner(s): Audrey Wright.

First_4_2 Score Q Time 1:26:48
Second& Score 7_8 Time 1:11:48
Third Score Time
Fourth Score Time

OBEDIENCE EXHIBITOR LIST
E-
Eby, Jessica & Paul, & Zachary McCormic, Powhatan, VA: 42,57

-end of list-

RALLY EXHIBITOR LIST
“E-
Eby, Jessica & Paul, & Zachary McCormic, Powhatan, VA: 42,57

-L-
Laramee MD, Christine, Saluda, NC: 104
LeBlanc, Lisa & Alexandra Mari, Hudson, NH: 61

_0-
Osborne, Leslie J, Conestoga, PA: 5,59 (Agent: Martha Osborne)

-W -
Wine, Susanne & Adam, Fairfield, PA: 33
Wright, Audrey, Harrington, DE: 88

-end of list-

28



CONFORMATION EXHIBITOR LIST
-A-
Amberman, Jennifer & Cynthia Patterson, York, PA: 20

-B-
Ballinger, Mindy & Jacqueline Carswell, Marion, IN: 50, 80

-C-

Camel, Diane & Ken Neff, Flourtown, PA: 11, 29
Coffel, Alan & Linda Ann, Woodbine, MD: 13
Culp, Elissa & Jocelyne Gagne, Beaufort, SC: 22

-D-
Dentino, Mariellen & M E Shriver, Spring Grove, PA: 74
Dentino, Mariellen & Mary Ellen Shriver, Spring Grove, PA: 96
Dormady, Andrea & Michael, Duxbury, MA: 40, 106

Dormady, Andrea & Michael, & Jennifer Sula, Duxbury, MA: 54

-E-
Eberl, Karen, Andrea Dormady, & Michael Dormady, Uncasville, CT: 23
Eby, Jessica & Paul, & Zachary McCormic, Powhatan, VA: 42,57

-F-
Flynn, Estelle & Mary Ellen Shriver, Cazenovia, NY: 53
Flynn, Robert & Estelle, Cazenovia, NY: 84,92, 102, 108

-G-

Gagné, Jocelyne & Serena Ivanovskis, Welland Ontario, Canada: 31, 34
Gagné, Jocelyne & Sue McClure, Welland Ontario, Canada: 41
Garrison, Sandra & Julie Schaeffer, Springfield, PA: 14

Glynn, Jerilyn & Patty Newgard, Ellijay, GA: 16

Gogel, Melissa & Julie Schaeffer, Walnutport, PA: 43

“H-
Hart Newkirk, Tanya, A & M Dormady, Stratham, NJ: 58

Hart Newkirk, Tanya, Brett Newkirk, & Andrea Dormady, Stratham, NJ: 110
Haskins, William & Cathy, Goochland, VA: 98

Hoenisch, Christina & Ed, Smyrna, DE: 112

Hummel, Sarah, Etters, PA: 68

o1-
Irick, Shari, Doug Marx, & Amy Benjamin, Bordentown, NJ: 17, 26
Irick, Shari & Amy Benjamin, Bordentown, NJ: 82

-J)-
Johnson, Roger, Betty Johnson, & Amy Benjamin, Parsippany, NJ: 49, 66

K-
King, Linda, Earlysville, VA: 6, 38

King, Linda & Rita Mae Brown, Earlysville, VA: 21
Kneavel, Alice & Mary Ellen Shriver, Airville, PA: 37
Kneavel, Alice, Airville, PA: 52

oL-
Laramee MD, Christine, Saluda, NC: 104

LeBlanc, Lisa & Cheryl Lang, Hudson, NH: 19
LeBlanc, Lisa & Alexandra Mari, Hudson, NH: 61
LeVan, Stephen & Karen, York Springs, PA: 48, 55
LeVan, Stephen, York Springs, PA: 72

Levin, Marian, Lyman, SC: 56

29



M-
Martin, Cynthia S & Mary Ellen Shriver, Rehoboth Beach, DE: 25

Marx, Doug & Amy Benjamin, Lewisville, PA: 24. 28, 44, 94

Marx, Doug, Amy Benjamin & Pernille Monberg, Lewisville, PA: 27

Meeks, Darryl, Lynn Meeks, Joe Roland, & Kathy Roland, Fuquay Varina, NC: 100
Milne, David, Margie Milne, & Linda King, Phillipsburg, NJ: 9

-N-
Nienstedt, Veronica & Donna Smith, Asbury, NJ: 62

-0-
O'Malley, Mary, Springfield, VA: 30
Osborne, Leslie J, Conestoga, PA: 5,59 (Agent: Martha Osborne)

-p-
Patterson, Cynthia & Dave, Rutledge, TN: 47 (Agent: Dawn Wiseman)
Pitt, Donna, Joseph Pitt, Stephen & Karen LeVan, Newport, VA: 60

-R-

Richard, Kelly, Fairfield, ME: 51, 70

Roland, Joe M & Kathy, Sinking Spring, PA: 7, 36, 39, 86

Roland, Kathy & Joe M, Sinking Spring, PA: 8

Roland, Joseph, Kathy Roland, & Jacqueline K. Carswell, Sinking Spring, PA: 32
Rothermal, Leslie & Darryl, East Windsor, NJ: 18

-S-
Schneidman, Gabriele & Patty Newgard, Farmville, VA: 10
Schneidman, Gabriele & Jacqueline Carswell, Farmville, VA: 15
Schneidman, Gabriele, Farmville, VA: 114

Silverthorne, Carole & Jocelyne Gagne, Skaneateles, NY: 76
Soisson, James, Barnesville, GA: 35, 78

Sula, Jennifer, Salisbury, NH: 45, 46, 64

Sula, Jennifer & Andrea Dormady, Salisbury, NH: 90

“W-
Wine, Susanne & Adam, Fairfield, PA: 33

Wiseman, Dawn & Deidre McCarthy, Jacksonville, AL: 12
Wright, Audrey, Harrington, DE: 88

-end of list-

30



31



